MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

tion, it shall not be lawful for said city or town to vote again upon Chap. 217. the same subject, excepting only at its annual meetings.

This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

ing aid to the same person or corporation.

Approved February 25, 1871.

Chapter 217.

An act to amend section forty-six of chapter thirty-eight of the revised statutes, relating to the sale of milk.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section forty-six of chapter thirty-eight of the revised statutes, sect. 46, chap. 38, is hereby amended, by striking out the word "wine" in the third line of said section, and inserting the word 'milk,' so that said section as amended shall read:

'SECT. 46. All measures, cans, or other vessels used in the All vessels used sale of milk, shall annually be sealed by the sealer of weights and to be annually sealed and measures by milk measure, and shall be marked by the sealer marked. with figures indicating the quantity which they hold, and whoever fraudulently sells by any other measure, can or vessel, shall forfeit twenty dollars for each offence.'

Approved February 25, 1871.

Chapter 218.

An act relating to fencing railroads.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Whenever any railroad finished and in operation is not fenced or its fences need repair, shall neglect to make or repair the same for ten days after written notice by any person served on either of the directors, the superintendent, or treasurer thereof, said corporation shall forfeit to the person giving said notice one hundred dollars, and shall be liable for all damages to any person on account of such neglect after ten days' notice as aforesaid.

Penalty for neglect by a railroad company to keep its road fenced.

SECT. 2. The twenty-first section of chapter fifty-one of the Sect. 21, chap. 51, revised statutes is hereby repealed.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1871.